Print Item Page 1 of 3





Meeting Date: 5/17/2017 - 7:00 PM

Category: SCHOOL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Type: Action

17.16 00.0 Assignment of CAPITAL Fund Professional Environmental

Subject: Services task CIP10811 "AHERA Asbestos Management Plan Remediation" at School 21 to LIRO Engineers, Inc., in the amount of

\$21,400.00 for a term of 365 calendar days

**District Goals:** 

**Enclosure:** 

AWARD Resolution 17.6.pdf

File Attachment: 🚺

Bid from E&R Engineering.pdf



Bid from LIRo Engineereing Inc..pdf

Via Resolution 17.6 at their stated meeting on March 16, 2016 the Board of Trustees awarded a requirements contract # 619430 to LIRO Engineers, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$1 million. This resolution is to assign the following specific capital work under that contract.

SCOPE OF WORK

An RFP for this task was issued on April 6, 2017 to the 4 firms who were awarded requirements contracts via the above resolution. Responses were received on April 19, 2017. As result of the

Rationale: examination of the responses and interviews with respondents it was determined that LIRO Engineering, Inc. would be the best firm suited

for this project.

E&R Engineering was the only other proposer at \$30,750.00.

This project is to be authorized for \$250,000.00. The scope of work is to include but is not necessarily limited to: abatement of asbestos containing material in yet another crawl space and remediation of all materials listed in the Asbestos Management Plan in the 2016 AHERA Triennial Inspection report.

Funding: B5521CP110811.B17C01.B2040 Local Capital Bonded Fund

## Sponsored By:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

WHEREAS: under Resolution 17.6 at the stated meeting on March 16, 2016, the Board of Education authorized the award of the requirements based Professional Environmental Consultant Services Contract, contract # 619430 to LIRo Engineering Inc. for the School Facilities Management Department for an amount not to exceed \$1 million, and

WHEREAS: work as defined under that contract is required for CIP **Resolution** Project 10811 "AHERA Asbestos Management Plan Remediation at SCHOOL 21" and

> WHEREAS: the response by LIRo Engineers, Inc. to the request for proposal issued by the Facilities Department was deemed most advantageous to the District at a cost not to exceed \$21,400

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Superintendent of Schools is hereby authorized to appoint LIRo Engineering Inc., 3 Arial Way, Syosset NY 11701 to the task of providing professional Environmental Consultant Services for capital project 10811

Print Item Page 2 of 3

> "Abatement of asbestos containing material in the crawl space and remediation in all functional spaces targeted in the AHERA 2016.

Recommended By:

Signed By:

John Carr - Executive Director

Signed By:

Tom Collich - Purchasing Director

Alexaleth Janocha

Oliva Rhodla

Signed By:

Finance Department - Finance Reviewer

Signed By:

Approvals:

Elizabeth Janocha - Deputy Commissioner

Signed By:

John Liszewski - Commissioner

Signed By:

Michael Curti - Corporation Counsel

Signed By:

grana S. Coddet, Ests

Dr. Andrea S. Coddett - Deputy Superintendent

Signed By:

Dr. Edwin M. Quezada - Superintendent of Schools

## **Original Motion**

Member Kevin Cacace Moved, Member John Jacono seconded to approve the **Original** motion 'Ladies and Gentlemen:

WHEREAS: under Resolution 17.6 at the stated meeting on March 16, 2016, the Board of Education authorized the award of the requirements based Professional Environmental Consultant Services Contract, contract # 619430 to LIRo Engineering Inc. for the School Facilities Management Department for an amount not to exceed \$1 million, and

Vote Results: WHEREAS: work as defined under that contract is required for CIP Project 10811 "AHERA Asbestos Management Plan Remediation at SCHOOL 21" and

> WHEREAS: the response by LIRo Engineers, Inc. to the request for proposal issued by the Facilities Department was deemed most advantageous to the District at a cost not to exceed \$21,400

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Superintendent of Schools is hereby authorized to appoint LIRo Engineering Inc., 3 Arial Way, Syosset NY 11701 to the task of providing professional Environmental Consultant Services for capital project 10811 "Abatement of asbestos containing material in the crawl space and remediation in all functional spaces targeted in the AHERA 2016.'.

Print Item Page 3 of 3

Upon a Roll-Call Vote being taken, the vote was: Aye:  $\boldsymbol{8}$  Nay:  $\boldsymbol{0}.$  The motion  $\boldsymbol{CARRIED}$  8 - 0

James Cavanaugh	Yes
Kevin Cacace	Yes
John Jacono	Yes
Pasquale Mondesando	Yes
Steve Lopez	Yes
Dr. Nader J. Sayegh	Yes
Edgar Santana	Yes
Andrea Brown	Yes